

RESOLVES

## OF THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

## AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

## Chapter 111.

#### Resolve for the purchase of Indian Lands.

## Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of the Council, be and he hereby is authorized to appoint two Commissioners, who are hereby empowered, in behalf of the State, to purchase of the Penobscot tribe of Indians such of their lands within this State as they may be disposed to sell, at such prices, and times and modes of payment as may be agreed upon: *Provided* said prices and times and modes of payment be approved by the Governor and Council.

## Chapter 112.

#### Resolve fixing the compensation of the Agents appointed or who shall hereafter be appointed on the Mattanawcook Road, Baring and Houlton Road, and Canada Road, also the Agent under Resolve in favor of the Town of Lincoln.

## Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That the Agents appointed, or who shall hereafter be appointed under said Resolves shall be allowed as a full compensation for their services and personal expenses in discharging their duties a sum not exceeding two dollars per day.

## Chapter 113.

Resolves relative to the officers and soldiers of the Revolutionary war, not entitled to pensions under any existing law.

## Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That our Senators in Congress be directed, and our Representatives requested, to use all honorable means to obtain the passing of a law in Congress granting a liberal and ample compensation to all who now survive of those officers and soldiers, whether of the continental line, state 14 line or militia, who hore arms in defence of their country in the war of the Revolution, under such regulations as the wisdom of Congress may adopt.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to transmit to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress a copy of these Resolves.

## Chapter 114.

## Resolve respecting the sale of timber.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That whenever timber shall be offered for sale at Auction by the Land Agent and he shall not be able to sell the same for the minimum price set thereon, or if the person who may bid off the same shall fail or refuse to give the bond required by law, and take a permit to cut the timber, the Land Agent may sell the same at private sale, at a price not less than the minimum price for which it was offered at Auction.

Chapter 115.

Resolve authorizing the State Treasurer to sell sundry articles belonging to the State.

## Approved March 9, 1832.

e sele la sub

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be and he is hereby authorized to sell and dispose of to the best advantage such desks, cases, boxes and any articles of furniture, in the several offices in the Public Buildings, belonging to the State, as are not necessary for the use of said offices; and he is required to charge himself with the proceeds of the sales thereof in his account with the State.

## Chapter 116.

Resolve providing compensation to the Chaplains of the Legislature. Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to the Rev. Jonathan Belding, Rev.

432